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QUARTERLY REPORT
,II]LY 2022 - SEPTEMBER 2022

DEPARTMENT: ADMINISTRATION
DIVISION: CITY SECRETARY

Administration Performance Measures: 2021-2022

ACTIVITY DF],SCRIPTION
QTR

ENDING
September

2022
City Council Agendas City Council meelings & workshop agendas prepared &

posted in accordance with Local Govemment Code. Media
packets provided

8

Council Activity Reports
following Council Meetings

Council Action Reports transmitted to Department Heads,
City Staff, & City Boards

Council Minutes Minutes recorded, prepared, approved, archived 7

Ordinances Ordinances written, processed, published 8
Number ofOrdinances forwarded to Code Company for
Code Supplerment

It

Resolutions Resolutions written & processed JJ
Proclamations/Recognitions Proclamations & Recognitions, written & presenled

Boards & Commissions
appointments

Board appointments implemented & completed,
appointments recorded

5

Contracts & Agreements Contracts & Agreements approved & executed t2
Elections Administration Elections ordered & administered. Candidate materials

distribured.

Deeds / Easements Deeds / Easements, executed & recorded 2

Liens, Releases, and
Assessments

Liens, Releases & Assessments prepared & recorded
0

Alcohol Permits Alcohol permits certificated or renewed 2

Cemeterv Deeds Cemetery deeds and transfers recorded l5
Vendor / Solicitor Permits Vendor Solicitor applications processed for pennits 2l
Bids Bids advertised, received, tabulated, awarded, recorded

Records Management
Program

Cubic feet ofdocuments accessioned to storage in accordance
with retention schedule

l8

Cubic feet of documents destroyed in accordance with
records retention schedule

0

Professional Development
Training

Certification/training courses completed per TMCCP or
FEMA/ Emergency Management

3

Open Records Requests Number of Open Records Requests processed (within l0
days as required) l9
Research and Requests for information or services &
responses provided {

Description l,,Qtr 2"d Qtr 3'd Qtr {,h Qtr
Council Agenda Packets prepared & delivered to Council
Wednesday precedine Council meeting

7 5 7

Response to Open Records within l0 days 30 54 35 l9
Response to citizen requests within l0 days 4 8 6 {
Unqualified opinion for annual financial audit obtained No Yes No
Council action reports delivered to media day after council
meeting

6 4 6

6

6

Research and Requests for
Information

6

No

5



HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
QUARTERLY REPORT
{th Quarter F}' 2021-2(J22 (July'- Sept)

WOII.KLOAD/DEMAND ESTIMATED

QUARTER QUARTER QUARTER

70 l3 ll 36 l{ 74

SEPARATIONS 65 l3 ll 58

Resignations ll t2 l6 l0 49

Dismissals I 2 I 4

Retirements I I I 3

Deaths I I 2

Temp/Seasonal End (not included in tumover
rate)

J t4 2t l7

Current Turnover Rate 04
5o/o 8o/o 7% 5r 60/o

200 42 37 158

On-time % 94o/o

OTHER PERSONNEL CHANGES 2s0 76 30 43 174

ACCIDENT/INCIDENT REPORTS 100 l6 l8 26 '11 87

WORKERS COMP CLAIMS FILED 30 8 l4 4 t2 38

LIABILITY CLAIMS FILED 50 6 8 8 ll 33

SAFETY ADVISORY COMMITTEE
MEETINGS

4 I I I

NEW HIRE ORIENTATION J 0 I I

EMPLOYEE EDUCATION, TRAINING 3 0 I I t)

SUPERVISOR EDUCATION, TRAINING I 0 0 0 0 0

JOB POSTINGS 70 7 ll 9 l0 37

APPLICATIONS PROCESSED ls00 193 176 242 336 947

GRI EVANCES/INVESTIGATIONS J 2 I 2 0 5

NEW HIRES

l6 l8

EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE
ASSESSMENTS

33 46

25
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Customor Service
Quarterly Report to the City Manag€r

Performance Measures

lst Quarter
Dec. 31,2021

4th Quartsr
Sep.30,2022

FY2022
Tota ls

FY2022
Budget

Total Neptune Meters 4,270 4,296 4,295 4.307 4,307 5,000

Total Metron Meters 0 0 327

Customers on Draft Payments 1,053 1,082 1.105 1,105 1,000

Credit Card Payments 4,460 12,764 4,415 A AA') 26,53'l 25,000

Flyer lnserts on Payments 1 0 1 4

Workload/Demand

Number of Customers 6,330 6,370 6,435 6.407 6,407 6,300

New Connects 287 329 1,235 1 ,500

Disconnects 281 251 286 338 1,156 1,450

Transfers 4 4 6 4 18 600

Rereads 49 178 350

Bills Generated Annually 18,993 18,723 18,777 '18,837 75,330 75,000

Tra inin Hours Hours Hours Hours

Customer Service S rvisor:

S Meetin with HR 1.5 0.25

New Hire Orientation

Customer Service Re resentative

S Meetin with HR 025

Customer Service resentative
Sa Meetin with HR 1.5 o25

Salesrcustomers

Water Sales

Qtr to date
2022 202'l

lncrease
(Decrease)

$1 386 570.48 $1 175 336.32 $21',| 234

Sewer Sales $986 329.63 $59 072

Solid Waste Sales $822 633 02 $41 711

Drai e Sales $242.037.53 $243.454.99 1,41

Number of Customers 6407 6358 49

lnside C Limits 6334 6285 49

Outside Limits 73 73 0

New Connects 348 37 Realtors 311 Residents

Ga e Customers 7 268

Late Cha urrent Accounts $57.176.10

6'180 Residential 656 Commercial 432 Dum sters

2nd Quarter
MaL 31,2022

3rd Quarter
June 30, 2022

328

0 2

271 348

43

7.5

l*

$927,258.06

$8 ,343.85



Fourth Quarter
2022 Quarterll
Report Detail

Water Revenues Residentail $ 642,374.3t

Water Revenues Commercial $ 390.787.91 $ 408.339.62

Water Revenues Multi Familv s t24,62239

Total $l,J86,570..IE $ t,175,3J6.32 s2 r l,2.3,1.16

WW Revenues Residcntial $6.12.08-',i.56 s623.424.43

WW Revenues Commercial $214.(r(:3.1I s2t7,715.95

wW Revenue-Multi-Family $rr9.58:.76 $86.r 17.68

Toaal s986.J29.6J $927,2s8.06 $59,071.57

Solid Waste Revenues Residential $148..165.0.1 $332.412.42

Solid waste Revenues Commercial $37..r9 t. t0 $33.726.78

Solid Waste Revenues Multi-Family $t 1.577.35 $ l 1.415.90

Solid Waster Small Container XPU & Delivery Fecs Iil6(,.It10..17 $44s.077.92

Total sn6{-J.tJ.t5 $822,633.02 $4r.710.83

Drainage Residential $59.62 t.42 $59.238.l6

Drainage Commercial !i 169.(,01.76 $ 171.428.59

Drainage Multi-Family $12.8 .-r5 $12.788.24

Total $2.t2.0J7.5J $243,454.99 ($1,.117..16)

il,n 2021 Quarterly
Report Detail

$ 853.t66.69

$ l12-6 t5.8ti



Finance Department lst Qu{rt.r znd Qur.ter Jrd Qurrter lit Qurnrr t'I 2022

Quarterly Report to the City Manager De(. Jl, 2021 NI.r.11.2022 June.]0.2022 Sep. JU. 21122 'Io({ls Budgcl
Performrncc M€rsurrs

Drslribule Budsel SDreadsheets to DeDartmenrs N]A 0

Disiribute Monlhly Revenue/ExDense ReDons

by lolh ofthe next monrh 3 _l l l I: t2
Comp,ele Payroll 2 Days Before Psy Day . '7 26 26
GFOA CAFR Award FY 2021 N/A
GFOA Budset Award FY 2022 N/A 0

Surpnse Cash Audits 0 1 { 6 ll

2 u

1 ll

$orkload/DcnHn(l
Financial RepoG to Council l 3 3 l l2

,7
6 1 26 26

Invoices Paid t.85,t 1,698 I,814 l.{J5 6.801 7,500
Purchase Orders Processed 46 21 24 -]l l2rJ t40
Misc AR lnvoic€s Billed .IIJ9 512 {{6 t92.] 1800
Seminars/Tmrn,ng Sessions Arrended .

*'I rainine
Hours t\'2022

loiah
Sexual Hamssme Awareness Traininq 015 0 t5
Sialewide Economic Development Confer€nce 50 50
CTOT 2022 winter Seminar 110 l.l 00
Ethrcal Procurement Stralegies 200
Accounlins Technolosy vs Public Accountina 100
How to Audit for Fraud 30
Cybersecurity Awareness TmininS for Texas l0
Occuparional FrBud Investigalions & thc c.mbling Exccrxiv.
Dircctor l0 200
Inkoduclion lo Cooper.trve Procuremenl (sraie conrracrs) 20 200
The Value to Unde6landinc Diverslrv. Eouiw & lncluslon 200
Introduction lo Negotialtons l0 100
SEC Proposed Clirnate Chanqe Drsclosures 1.0 100
Tnrth-rn-Ta\ataon 2022 Updare J.0 100

Sales & Us{ Tar Updale for CPAS & Busin€ss Prof€ssionals 1.0 100
OveNiew of Vinual Currencv Tmnsactions 2.O 200
Five Payment Process Improvements 1.0 100
Controllcr:

--

- -
-

-

-

FI 2022

l2.ol

0

t2

j|o 1

6
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Finance Department lsa Qu.rter 2nd Querlcr .lrd Qunrtcr llh Qurrlcr rl'2022 l! 2022

Quarterly ReDort to the City Mrnsger Dc(..]1.2021 nlrr. Jl. 2022 Junc J0.2022 Sep. 10. ,022 'Iotrls lludget
Sexual Harassrnenl Awareness Training 0 t5 059 074
Cyber trainins I and 2 4/1212022

GFOAT Natl Conference 20 fi) 20 00

Accoorting Tech l:
FEMA- IS 100 c Intro to Incident Command Svslem
FEMA- IS 700.b Inlro lo National Incidcnt Managcmem
System

Sexual Hamssmcnl Awa.encss Trarnine 0.15 015
Accounlins Tech 2:
Sexual Harassme A*areness Training 0.15 0 15

-----I
-----I-----I
IIIIII

-----E--r
---

-
-- -
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Community Services
Building Department

Code Enforcement

Substandard Structures

Planning and Zoning
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CITY OF GAINESVILLE
Com munity Development Department
2021-2022 Fourth Quarterly Report
luly 1,2022 through September 30,2022

WORKLOAD DEMAND SUMMARY
Building lnspections 718

Building Re-inspections

New Code Enforcement Cases 448

290

Case Related Inspections 629

Code Enforcement Cases (On-going) 432

MAJOR PROJECT SUMMARY

BUILDING AND STANDARDS SUMMARY

Gainesville
Iot Ilv Texas. All America

PERMIT SUMMARY
Buitding PermitsO r87

Electrical Permits 87 + 3 val.

Plumbing Permits

Mechanical Permits l3 + 2 val.

Sign Permits 29

Certificate of Occupancy 19

Miscellaneous PermitsO l6

403

TOTAL PERMIT FEES s162,829

Units Square Footage
OEstimated
Valuation

Commercial New Construction (including
new bil I board cons tr uc t ion)

4 695 I $ 1,370,000

Residential New Construction (incl. Moss
Lake Boat Docks, Mobile Homes, Pools)

t4 3t,428 (D

Commercial Remodel (incl. roofs) l3 82,050 $992.181

Residential Additions/Remodel
(incl. roofs)

I t9 200.030 @

Commercial Accessory Building 3 480 st7 ,272

Residential Accessory Building t'7 @

l'i Quarter 2od Quarter 3'd Quarter 4th Quarter
Structures Demolished (complete tkough lot
cleanup)O

7 26 l7 5

Structures Signed Up for Voluntary
Demolition

2 2

BSC Ordered Abatements@ 5 2 I 4

Structures Ready for Demolishing t7 5 5 l8

BSC Ordered Remodels Completed 5 0 I 3

Structure Cases in Abatement Pipeline 32 29 3l 35

3l

Cases Closed

45 + 2 val.

TOTAL PERMITS

5056

3



PLANNING & ZONING SUMMARY
APPLICATION 'I'YPT] 4rh

OUARTER
FEES

COLLECTED

Subdivision Plat 3 $3750

Zoning Variance I SO

5 $2000

TOTAL 9 s5750

ANNUAL PERMIT AND REGISTRATION SUMMARY

4FY 21.22 FEE SUMMARY

COUNCIL, BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS ACTION SUMMARY

.I'YPE oN }.ILE A(]TtVE
4Ih QUARTER

PERM ITS/REGISTR{TIONS
RENEWALS

4'I, QUARTER
FEES

COLLECTED

92 42 2 $ l5l5

Contractor 2608 451 8l

Moss Lake Pump 41 l0 0 s0

Alarm 960 149 24 $720

Moss Lake Boat Dock 284 205 t5 $33 23

68 53 0 $0

Health (Food/Pool-Spa) 208 27 25 $r8r5

TOTAL ISSUED
TOTALAMOUNT

COLLECTED

403 $t62,829

Annual Permits, Registrations, and Renewals 147 s l 1,973

Planning & Zoning Applications 9 $s7s0

559 $180,552

Jtuly 2022

No meeting.

August 2022

No meeting.

September 2022

No meeting.

ltoAlU) ()l. Al,l,l.lAl.s

Zoning District Change

Alcohol

$4600

Billboards

Permits

TOTAL

A( r'toN



Jrllv 2022

No meeting.

August 2022

September 2022

Public hearing to take comments on a rezoning request for 32.37 acres out of the
William Hawkins and F. Carpenter surveys (W California opposite of One Horse
Lane), PIDs 22059, 130423 and 130422 from a Single Family (SF2) zoning district
to a High Density Multi-Family (MF2) zoning district. Requested by Spencer
Winston of Winslon Hotels.

By a vote of4 AYE and 2
NAY the Commission

voted to NOT
RECOMMEND this

change to the City Council

Capital Improvements Advisory Committee received semi-annual report from City
Manager Barry Sullivan.

All members voted AYE to
conlinue with no change to
current fees and to examine

projects for the proposed
rail park and bridge on FM

t202

\('t t()NS

Jtlv 2022
#21-000318 | 1405 Jean

Substandard Structure
Voluntary demolition agreement signed by property owners 72 hours

before hearing. Pulled from agenda.
#22-000205 l7l5 Field
Substandard Structure

Voluntary demolition agreement signed by property owners one week
before hearing. Pulled from the agenda.

#22-000251 | I 801/1 801 % Milt
Junked Vehicle

BSC ordered the junked vehicle to be removed from the premises
within ten days or the city will remove at the owner's expense.

#19-001473 | 400 N Chestnut
Substandard Structure

BSC ordered 45 days to complete repairs or city will demolish at the
owner's expense.

August 2022

No meeting.

September 2022

# l9-001473 | 400 N Chestnut
Substandard Structure

BSC reaffirmed its findings from previous hearings and found that the
owners failed to meet the conditions ofthe four previous orders. BSC

ordered the owners to vacate premises and demolish the structure; ifowner
does not comply, the city will demolish the structure at the owner's expense.

#22-000089 and #000091
1200 S Clements

Junked Vehicle and Trash/Debris

BSC found the premises to be in violation ofthe ordinances and ordered the
owner to clean up the trash and remove thejunk vehicles from the premises
within ten days or the city will do so at the owner's expense. A civil penalty

of $ 1000 was assessed.

#22-000138 and #22-000453
l3l3 Leach

Trash./Debris and Junked Vehicle

BSC found the premises to be in violation ofthe ordinances and ordered the
owner to clean up the trash and remove the junk vehicles from the premises
within ten days or the city will do so at the owner's expense. A civil penalty

of $1000 was assessed.

BUILDIN(; & STANDARDS
COMMISSION

t,l.ANNtN(; .t 7-ONtN(; ('( ) i\l l\t I ss t( )N

No meeting.

A( TtONS



luly 5,2022

RESOLUTION NO. O7-05-2022C- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
APPROVING A REQUEST FOR ANGLED PARKING TO ALLOW VEHICLES TO BACK
OUT INTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY LOCATED AT 3OI & 315 W. MAIN STREET.

Approved

Jtuly 19,2022

RESOLUTION NO. O7 -19-20228- A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL
APPROVING A REQUEST FOR A MINOR PLAT LOCATED IN THE CITY OF
GAINESVILLE'S EXTRA TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION AT I785 CR 208 PID I6987
LOT I BLOCK A ABSTRACT 4-930 2.4I9 ACRES TO BE PLATTED.

Approved

Atgust 2,2022

ORDINANCE NO. 1512-08-2022- AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE,
TEXAS AMENDINC CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER I. GENERAL
PROVISIONS BY ADDING SECTION 1.5.2 AND 1.5.2 (a) AND (b) TO PROVIDE FOR
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER AUTHORITY TO ISSUE CITATIONS.

Approved

August 16,2022

No agenda items.

September 6, 2022

September 20, 2022

No agenda items.

\( 1't()\s

CODE ENFORCEMENT SUMMARY
Ciscs
Closcd

Crs.s
Ongoing

Totxl
lnspeclionr

Cr3as lo
BSC

Cisas to
Municip.l Ct

Crs.s
Ab.t.d by

SrrlT

VEH ICLES

Inoperable Motor Vehicle, Junk
Vehicle

22 5 34 32 3 0 0

Stop, Standing, Parking Violation t8 7 38 J-Z 0 0 0

BUI LDING

Sign ViolationsO t52 t52 0 0 0 t52
Substandard Buildings (rrcl.
Minimum S t andards v i o lations)

5 8 35 t3 9 0 5

Moss Lake ViolationsO t4 5 26 2 0 4 0

MISCELLANEOUS

Itinerant Vendors 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Solid Waste Collection 2 2 0 4 0 0 0

( l'rl'('otrN('lt.

No agenda items.

152



N.w C!s.s Crscs
Closed

Crs.s
Ongoing

Totrl
Irspaalioog

Cr!.s to
BSC

Cesas to
Municip.l Ct

Crsas
Ab.t.d by

StrlT

PROPERTY MAINTENANCE

High Grass and Weeds 99 43 123 185 0

Miscellaneous Violations@ 25 l3 58 36 0 0 0

PUBLIC NUISANCE

Trash and Debris/Sanitationx t7 t2 47 43 2 0 I

Miscellaneous ViolationsO 5 l6 28 0 0 0

Construction without a Permit 27 20 34 67 0 0 0

Miscellaneous ViolationsO 7 t4 2'l 35 0 0 0

HEALTH INSPECTIONS

Food Safety l6 inspections

Public Pool and Spa 9 0 0

TOTALS 290 432 629 t4 5 177

OBuilding permits include those issued for: accessory structures, remodels, new construction, fences, foundation,
roofing, siding, windows, flatwork, swimming pools, manufactured housing, and Moss Lake docks.

eMiscellaneous permits include those issued for: animals, communication tower antennas, floodplain, underground ROW
construction, open bums, curb cuts, demolitions, irrigation, fire alarms and systems, fire sprinklers, moving structures, and

solar panels.

OThis number is indicative of all structures (primary and accessory) demolished by the City or property owners.

OSign violations include dilapidated and prohibited signs, including garage sale signs

6Moss Lake violations include boat docks without a building and/or annual permit.

CPublic nuisance "Miscellaneous" violations include trees, shrubs, and plants, gading and drainage, right of way
obstructions and illegal dumping.

OZoning "Miscellaneous" violations include accessory buildings, alcoholic beverage sales, cargo containers, home

business occupations, illegal fences, illegal structures, nonconforming use ofland, and use of land or premises.

@BSC Ordered abatements includes structures, vehicles and trash and debris.

ODue to H8852 applicants are no longer required to disclose project valuation for residential construction

I l9

9

ZONING

46 violations

4,t8

OProperty maintenance "Miscellaneous" violations include includes cases relating to accessory structures, appliances,
electrical system hazards, exterior fumiture, exterior sidin& exterior structure, exterior walls, fire protection systems,

heating facilities, interior doors, plumbing systems and fixtures, premise identification, property maintenance, protective
treatment, sanitary drainage systems, stairs, decks, and porches, unsafe roofconditions, and window, skylight, and door
frames.
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Gainesville
Quarterly Update: Q4 FY 202l-2022

To:
From:
Re:

Activity

July

Barry Sullivan, City Manager
William Myers, Executive Director, GEDC
July 2022 - September 2022

August

Executive Director
o Attended the Alphabet Soup of City Funding (PlDs, TIFs, TIRZs, etc.) at TCOG
o Attended Team Texas Economic Development Summit
o Presented at the Chamber Ambassador meeting
o Meetings and tours with local officials, city staff, GEDC Board members, local

business owners, local property owners, and development stakeholders.
o Conference Calls for project updates for Gateway Industrial Park & Project

Emerald
o Weekly TIRZ#l coordination calls

GEDC Staff

Totally Texas. AII American.
Economic Development Corporation

o Executive Director
o Webinar Govemor's Small Business Series
o Meetings and tours with local officials, city staff, GEDC Board members, local

business owners, local property owners, and development stakeholders.
o Conference Calls for project updates for Gateway Industrial Park & Project

Emerald
o Weekly TIRZ#l coordination calls

. GEDC Staff
o Aftended API's 25fr Anniversary Event and facility tour.
o and Mayor Moore had a site visit at PPG with plant manager Charles Gaither
o Monthly call with Golden Shovel to maintain website.

. GEDC Board approved an extension on the commercial property contract of sale for
Gateway Industrial Park.

. GEDC Board and City Council approved a revision to the bylaws to add signature blocks.

. Received 10 project leads, GEDC could not respond to any ofthe leads due to the lack of
an existing building, not enough acreage, or not within 50 miles ofa commercial airport.



alne svl llea a

Economic Development Corporation

Quarterly Update: Q4 FY 2021-2022

o Participated in the Cooke County 8s Grade Fair Meeting
o Meet with Michelle Pearson - Pivotal Branding
o Meet with Judd Kuypers - Placer.ai
o Monthly call with Golden Shovel to maintain website.
o Began collecting housing permit data for Gainesville and Cooke County to

prepare information to share with prospects and developers.
. The GEDC Board approved the Budget for FY2022-2023.
r The GEDC Board elected the Slate of Officers
o Received 5 project leads, GEDC could not respond to any ofthe leads due to the lack of

an existing building or not being within the targeted area.

September

Executive Director
o Attended TCOG City Series- Annexation in Sherman
o Attended the Site Selectors Guild in Richmond Virginia
o Attended the Texas ED Connection Conference in Boerne
o Attended a site visit with Lt Govemor Dan Patrick at Safran
o Meetings and tours with local officials, city staff, GEDC Board members, local

business owners, local property owners, and development stakeholders.
o Conference Calls for project updates for Gateway Industrial Park & Project

Emerald
o Weekly TIRZ#I coordination calls

GEDC Staff
o Meeting at Texoma Workforce Solutions on JobsEQ in Denison
o Attended the YTexas Summit at AT&T stadium
o Monthly call with Golden Shovel to maintain website.
o Worked with Neon Cloud on creating social media loops, clips and topic specific

videos
o Began preparing Workforce Solutions Texoma JobsEQ data to send to local

industry and prospects

Received l5 project leads, GEDC could not respond to any ofthe leads due to the lack of
an existing building, not enough acreage, workforce capacity, and utility requirements.



BY 2021-2022 4th Quarter

General Services
Airport

Fleet Services

Solid Waste

Cemetery
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Gainesville
Totally Texas. All American.

PERFORMANCE MEASURES

FY : 2021 -2022 Quarter: 4

DEPARTMENT: AIRPORT

Fuel Sales (in gallons):
For 3 months ending Sept. 30:

Year to date:

Fuel Revenue:
For 3 months ending Sept. 30:
Year to date:

Current Year
t4.89%
21.89%

Current Year
55,055

348,326

Current Year
$342,360

$ l,525,335

Prior Year
I t 9,781

397,702

Prior Year

$3s3,s47
$t,075,796

Prior Year
23.85Yo

l8.57Yo

Hanger: All city-owned hangers are currently leased. All accounts have been paid in full to date.
One hanger is in use by the city's Police Department for storage ofseized assets (no payment
received for this yet).

Ground Leases: All leases are paid in full to date.

Net Profit Margin:
For 3 months ending Sept. 30:

Year to date:



Notables:
TX DOT GENERAL AVIATION AIRPORT OF THE YEAR

The reduction in August & September's fuel sales account for all ofthe difference in 4th

quarter Year-to-Year. Avgas margins are low yet Jet A remains profitable. Fuel cost still
high with large price swings becoming the norm.

One large executive hanger under construction with two more going to the permit office
very soon. Also, have one hanger that is adding on to their existing building.

Sent letters to folks that have a lease with the city yet has not started the process in over
one year. Gave them 30 days to start the process of terminate the lease.

The runway rehabilitation sta(ed and all the paving is complete. All processes should be

wrapped up by October 3 l, 2022.

Performance Measures

Classification
FYl9-20
Actual

FY20-21
Actual

FY21-22
Estimated

FY2t-22
Year to Date

Net Fuel Sales

l00LL (gallons)

Jet A (gallons)

Community Event
Participation

Water & Sewer
Infrastructure (feet)

Airport Business Tenants l0

Rehabilitate Airport
Surfaces (feet)

$211,352 $168,s20 $14s,000 $266,682

t08,529 116,71s 100,000 102,222

2s0,561 280,986 260,000 276,t0s

1,750 650 2,200 350

150' 400' 0

IO t2 t2

0

2,000 0 13,000 0



GENERAL SERVICES DEPARTMENTainesvill
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J!ly 2021
INCOMING MAT'RIAL

Ciry .l Gri.6viu. Raid.nti.l Td&

An8lrt 2022
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Orh.r Cmm.r.i.l Cunomr.!
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0 0m
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t
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Gainesville
Totally Texas. All American.

DtrPARTMENT NAME: General Services

DIVISION NAME: CEMETERY

Workload Demand
Actual
2018

Actual
2019

Actual
2020

Actual
2021

Estimated
2022

Interments
Spaces Sold
Mowing & Trimming Hours
Mowing & Trimming Days/Cycles

129
69
27 t0
30

r36
48
3 153

JJ

t20
50
2823
27

t34
55

2714
30

135

88
3075
3l

PERFORMANCE MEASURES ,o2t-2022
;lth Qurrter

July - Septembcr
Total number of intemments Pavilion 8

At Grave ll
Cremation 8

Number of growing season cuttings, trimmings and cleanings l3
Total number of spaces sold

l3

Total number of spaces available 34t
Total number of hours mowing and weed eating 952
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Gainesville Municipal Court Quarterly Report
July - September 2022 Q-4

Cases Filed: 'Iraffic: Penrl: City Ord.: Parking: Other: Total:
MI JJ I 73 I 38

M2'. 510 I l8 l5 I 55 699

M3 4986

t290 271 57 2 142

Total:No. of Warnings:
MI: 751

M2 938

M3 760 2,119

II

Total:Trials/Hearings: Pre-'l'rials Bench Jury

MI: 67 0 0

M2: 117 0 0

M3 182 0 3t6

Dispositions: Time Serve: Dismiss: Appeal: Total:
MI: 226 88 112

M2: 125 161 3 531

140 513M3 25t |2
1,176

Technology Building: Total:Financials: State Costs: City Costs: Fines:

MI: $19,s77.00 s9,280.00 $23,832.00 s32.00 $s2,764.00
M2: $24,964.00 $14,687.00 s29,',l 44.00 $59.00 $44.00 $69,227 .00

$82.00 $61.00 $67,2 r 9.00M3 $23,r00.00 $12,276.00 $31,699.00

s67,641.00 $36.243.00 $85,275.00 $184.00 $137.00 sr89.2 t 0.00

Recalltd: Amt Collected:

Ml: 203 118 4 sl,826.47
M2 314 60 s19,324.70
M3: 140 l6 $6,329.6s

Tot. Outstanding Class C 650 Capias-Pro-Fines with value of: $244,498
3,429 Warrants with Yalue of: $t ,37 4,402

Felony Warrants Signed 6 ClassA&B Warrants Signed: 3

Adult Mag of Class B or above: 175Juvenile Magistrations: 0

School/Trainin
Bri

III

IIII

I III

III

IIIIIII

III

IIII

467

0 602449 l8
1768

---+-_1

0

Paid:

426

246

$43.00

Warrants: lssued: Served

t23

O'Brien Clerk School - Austin Texas 07 /2022



Violations: July to Sept 2022 Q4 \t Mllf R

DISPLAY (EXPIRED LICENSE PLATES/REGISTRATION) 2n
DL (NO DRIVERS LICENSE WHEN LNLICENSED) t59
FAIL TO MAINTATN FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY 144

FAILURE TO APPEAR 72

SPEEDING EQ TO OR MORE THAN IO% ABOVE POSTED LIMIT 66

SPEED IsMPH OR MORE OVER POSTED LIMIT 5l
POSS. OF DRUG PARAPHERNALIA
FAILURE TO APPEAR (COURT) 4J

DWLI 4t
DL (EXPIRED OPERATOR LICENSE)
PUBLIC INTOXICATION 2',7

DISREGARD STOP SIGN 2t
VIOLATE PROMISE TO APPEAR r8

FAIL TO MAINTAIN FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY -SUBSEQU l6
DISREGARD RED LIGHT l6
SPEEDINC SCHOOL ZONE t4
NO SEATBELT (DRIVER) l0
SPEEDING l0
DISRECARD TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICE 9

OPERATE MOTOR VEHICLE WITHOUT LICENSE PLATES OR WI
FAIL TO DIM HEADLIGHTS (MEETING) 8

NO SEATBELT (LTNRESTRAINED CHILD U 8 yr or4 ft 9
ALCOHOL (OPEN CONTAINER IN VEHICLE) 8

DOG (RLTNNING AT LARGE/RESTRAINT) 8

DEFECTIVE HEADLAMPS
FAIL TO REPORT CHANGE OF ADDRESSINAME 7

DEFECTIVE STOP LAMPS 7

MINOR - IN POSSESSION OF TOBACCO PRODUCT

VIOLATE D.L. RESTRICTION (SPECIFY) 5

DISPLAY (FICTITIOUS LICENSE PLATES/REGISTRATION) 5

TINT BELOW ASI I-INE 5

NO LICENSE PLATE LIGHT 4

DISPLAY (LTNCLEAN/OBSCURED LICENSE PLATES) 4

FAIL TO YROW 4

MINOR - IN CONSUMPTION OF ALCOHOL 4

DOG (NO VACCTNATION TAGS) 4

CO - VIOLATE CURFEW ORDINANCE
IMPEDE TRAFFIC 3

ILLEGAL WINDOW TINT 3

UNNECESSARY USE OF HORN SEC. 547.50I
DROVE WITHOUT LIGHTS (WHEN REQUIRED) 3

FAILED TO SIGNAL LANE CHANCE 3

DOG (AGGRESSIVE)

50

29

9

8

7

6

3

3



Violations: July to Sept 2022 Q4 (cont.) NT]M BER

NO WHITE LIGHT / DEFECTIVE LIGHT ON FRONT OF BICYC 2

PUBLIC INTOXICATION( 2ND CHARGE) 2

DL . FAIL TO DISPLAY 2

T]NSAFE START FROM STOP 2

NO SEATBELT (PASSENGER) 2

CO - LOUD NOISE/MUSIC 2

FAIL TO SICNAL TURN 2

MINOR - IN POSSESSION OF ALCOHOL 2

ASSAULT (THREAT)
NO MOTOR CYCLE ENDORSEMENT ON BACK OF DR 2

WALKED ON ROADWAY WHERE SIDEWALKS PROVIDED 2

ALCOHOL (CONSUMPTION OF ALCO, BEV. ON PREMISES LIC I

FAIL TO ATTEND SCHOOL . SUBSEQUENT 1

FAILURE TO COVER LOAD TO PREVENT SPILLAGE I

DEFECTIVE EQUIPMENT I

CO - PARKED IN THE STREET WITH EXPIRED REGISTRATIO I

FAIL TO STOP AT PROPER PLACE (TRAFFIC LIGHT) I

FAIL TO DRIVE TN SINGLE MARKED LANE I

NO RED LIGHTS ON BACK OF BICYCLE I

IMPROPER TURN I

PERMIT UNLICENSED MINOR TO DRIVE-CUARDIAN I

DOG (IMPROPER RESTRAINT) I

DROVE ON WRONG SIDE ROAD I

DOG (FAILURE TO DISPOSE OF ANIMAL CARCASS SEC.3-I I I

LITTERING
NO LICENSE PLATE ON TRAILER I

CHANGED LANE WHEN UNSAFE I

FAIL TO DIM HEADLIGHTS (FOLLOWING) I

ASSAULT CONTACT FAMILY VIOLENCE I

FAIL TO YROW (AT YIELD INTERSECTION) I

PASSED IN NO PASSING ZONE I

Prohibited Camping I

CO - KEEPING ROOSTERS IN CITY LIMITS I

CO. PARKED VEHICLE ON LTNIMPROVED SURFACE 1

2

I
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Gainesville Civic Center-Santa Fe Depot
July, August, September 2022

alne sville

Projects:
Completed Sidewalk light program
Enhanced audio visual Mtg Rm 2
Civic window replacement underway
Upgraded security for Santa Fe Depot

Revenues for this quarter: Civic Center
$r 1,298.00

Added l0 cocktail, l0 round tables
Enhanced Main Room audio
Added robotic mower for Civic Center

Santa Fe Depot
$ 0.00

Activity Overview

94 events held at the Civic Center, Santa Fe Depot this quarter
Main Room Total Events - 27

l0- Paid events
5- $70.00 per hr non-profit/taxing entity event
l2- Comp events - HR, Comhole, Cooke County Soccer Boys Baseball,

Elections & Chamber of Commerce
Meeting rooms' totsl events - 49

l2- Paid events
37- Comp event

Santa Fe Depot total events - 4
0- Paid events
4- Comp events

Chamber of Commerce Board Room
l4- Comp events

Performance Measures Aclual
2020

Actual
2020-21

Proposed
2021-22

Actual2022
this quarter

Send comment inquires to prior clients 35/24 35/25
# Of Wedding receptions 20t9 2014 5 of 20 I

# OfQuinceanera t0l6 t0/7 4ofl0
# Of Civic Center information
brochures handed out

100t20 100/45 24 of 50 l0

Average # ofcontracts 100/93 t00172 2l of 75 27
Nonprofi ts clients events 200/160 200/208 78 of200 5

Collections rates l00o/o l00o/o 100% t00%
New Chamber of Commerce
contacts/clients

5/0 510 3 0

Totally Texas. All American.

50 30

3



Gainesville
Totally Texas. AII American.

Gainesville Municipal Golf Course

Fourth Quarter 2022

Maintenance Projects:

. July: Sprayed greens with nutrient and fungicide packages, daily mowing schedules.

. August: Daily mowing schedules, applied fertilizer and nutrient package every two
weeks.

. September: Routine mowing fairways and greens, applied regular fungicide.

Marketing Programs:

o Posted promotions on the website and emailed promotions through our email list.

Rounds

July
August

September

Rounds

July
August

September

{th Quarter 2021 - 2022

Green Fees Carts Programs
764 $11.152.00 S8,9,10.,12

1.026 S16.674.54 $10,207.18

955 S 1,1.662.08 $8,922.62

.lth Quarter 2020-2021

Green Fees Carts Programs
695 S 12.875.5,1 $7.666.6,1

13t $ .877.00 $6,676.1I
1.000 $r5.36r.54 $7.845.96

Totals
${,100.00

$2,600.00

$2,650.00

Totals
si2,701.00

$2,650.00

sJ.{0J.00

i.-';=i



FY2021D022 (ireen Fee Cart Total

October $ 10.636 s6.200. l 7 s I 6.836

November $8.61 s.00 s5.140.40 $ r 3.955.40

December s r 0.01 7.00 $6.22s.3 8 $16.242.38

.lanuary $5.887.00 s3.722.11 s9"609. l4

February $4.549.50 s1.272.5 8 7.822.08

March $ 12.,101.00 $5.6 t 5.32 $ l 8.01 8.32

April $ 12.254.00 $7.495.9 r s t9.749.9 t

M a.v $ r 3. 120.08 $7.763.3 8 s20.883.46

June s l 7.086.00 $ t0.62 I .44 s27.707.44

Ju ly sr4.152.00 $8.940.42 s23,092..t2

August $ 16.674.54 $ 10.207.38 $26,881.92

Septenrber $ r4.662.08 $8.e22.62 s23,584.70

Totals $l{0.056.20 rl8{,.327.1{ $22,1,383.34



Gainesville
TotaIIy Texas. AII American.

Gainesville Parks & Recreation
Q,l-July, August September 2022

Gainesville Parks & Reueation Department (GPARD) maintains 266 acres of parkland. This
past quarter the Parks & Recreation Department has 1000 hours of mowing; weed eating, and bed
maintenance, 450 hrs of litter removal, 160 hrs olCourt Appointed Community Service work
completed.

Conducted inspection of Leonard Park Playground & Forsythe Skate Park once every two weeks
Staff Safety Meetings: I

Projects
. Era ISD Teacher Assoc. 50 volunteers for playground workday
. Continuation ofGPARD Corniole League - Farmers Market & Civic Center
o Athletic Enhancement Projects: Soccer backstop netting and two goals
. Leonard Park Unity Monument improved sidewalk and curbing
. Prepping and providing logistics for Depot Day
. Leonard, Civic Center, Jaycee, Heritage Park parking lot painting
. Leonard Park playground swing mats
. New mower and utility vehicle
o Improve lighting for football/soccer field
. New pool diving board
. Pool deck caulking project underway
. Registration for Fall High School Softball
. Pool closed in August

Athletics - 994 participants using Parks & Recreation Facilities this quarter
Fall Youth Baseball - 162 members
Fall Hieh School Softball- 105 members
Adult Coed soflball - 60 members
Cornhole league - weekly play averaging 38 players

Keneteso Park Youth Soccer - 325 participating in Cooke County Soccer Association



Frankie Schmitz Train -
. Closed for 2022 season

Leonard Park Pavilion
. Available for rental Friday, Saturday & Sunday
o Halfday rental 565 per time segment or $130 all day
. July August Septernber rental $2.600.00

Leonrrd Park Aquatic Center
o 2022 June. J uly. August. September Revenue $ I | 3,02 I .00
o 2021 June, July, August, September Revenue $109,241.00
o 2020 June, July, August, September Revenue $ 60,200.00
. opened May 28,2022
. Total visitors I1,737
o Private Parties

Level l-lSpadies
Level 2 - 5l parties

. Cabana Rentals - 37
r Season Passes

Individual- I passes sold
Family- 30 passes sold
Additional Members - l0

o Aerobics Passes- 40
. Swim Lessons - 154
o DIVE IN Movie Night: 3 events 320 in attendance

Farmers MarkeUSpecial Events - Parks & Recreation coordinated and staffed.
. 7/9/2022 Farmers Market Movie Night (Chamber)
. 7110/2022 Farmer's Market Miguel Fundraiser
c 711612022 Farmers Market Zoo Benefit Concert
o 711712022 Farmers Market Back to School Drive
. 712312022 Farmer's Market Nobilei's Birthday Party
o 7 /2412022 Farme6 Market Back to School Drive
o 712912022 Farmers Market Summer Sounds (Chamber)
o 713012022 Farmer's Market Winstar Hotels
. 7l3ll2o22 Farmers Market Back to School Drive
o 81612022 Farmers Market Kings of the North Comhole Tournament
o 811312022 Farmers Market Movie Night (Chamber)
. 812012022 Farmers Market Miguel Fundraiser
o 812712022 Farmers Market Red River Swing
o 91312022 Farmers Market Miguel Fundraiser
. 911012022 Farmers Market Movie Night (Chamber)
c 911712022 Farmers Market Miguel Fundraiser
o 912412022 Farmers Market IFS Coating Company Event



4th Quarterly Report 2021-2022

4th 2022
July
Aug.
Sept.
lotal
4th 2021
July
Aug.
Sept.
total

#Visitors
4,33',1

3,408
4,928

't2,667
llVisitors

9,226
4,843
5,205

19,274

$Admissions
25,222
19,325
27 ,835
72,382

$Admissions
53,142
27 ,493
29,020

109,655

$Passes
1,095
'1145

2,165
4,405

$Passes
2,283
1039

2,188
5,510

$Retail
15,163
10,218
13,839
39,220
$Retail
24,801
14,232
12,342
51,375

$Programs
1,581
't,022
I ,019
3,622

$Programs
4,246
1,405
1.824
7.475

$Parties
75

375
1352
1802

tParties
150

0
0

150

$Rev/share
169
46
33

248
tRev/share

80
0

/b
156

Total
43,305
32,131
46,243

121,679
Total

u,702
44,169
45,450

't74,321

July:
PR: KXII segment Zoo Keeper Appreciation Week, Zoo Benefit Concert
PR: Zoological Association of America webinar presentation: Disaster preparedness, Flooding.
Special Event: Zoo Benefit Concert Farmers Market (Larry Joe Taylor).
Inspection, 5S audit.
Weekly Area meetings with Director & Operations.
Monthly Zoo Society Mtg.

August:
Professional Development, Zoo Hoofstock Trim Program giraffe consult.
Professional Development, Director met with Dr. Liza Dadone Cheyenne Mountain Zoo to consult on giraffe case.
Professiotral l)evelopment, Director attended AZA mid year conference in Maryland.
Partnership: Met with GISD HS Life Skills instructors to discuss volunteer program.
Weekly Area meetings with Director.
Monthly Zoo Society Mtg.

September:
Partnership: clSD HS Life Skills volunteer program
Inspection: USDA relicensing inspection.
Weekly Area meetings with Director.
Monthly Zoo Society Mtg.

New Exhibit/Ferture WIP:
Built out shipping containers arrived, renovation ofaviary area to be divided for saki monkey & toucan (Zoo Society
funded).

Ongoing Future Maintenance/Projects:
Replacing elevated walkway planks with donor planks

CAINT:SYILLIi T[:XAS

tr
zoon EUC

Visitation is down 34% from the same quarter in 2020-2021. Admission revenue is down 34% from same
quarter in 2020-2021. Pass revenue is down 20o/o from same quarter in 2020-2021 this reflects the visitation
bubble we experienced at the height ofthe pandemic when there were few options available for people to get
out in public. It also reflects the extreme heat we experienced this summer. Merchandise revenue down 2470
from same quarter in 2020-2021. Educational program revenue down 527o from same quarter in 2020-2021.
This is due to not holding camps or hosting teen volunteer program, however, we also do not have the
additional seasonal staffing expense ofthese programs either. Party revenues up l,l0l% from same quarter in
2020-2021. Overall revenues down 30% from same quarter in 2020-2021 without summer program revenues.



Infrastructure Need: USDA mandated a renovation of commissary area & clinic space. Plan to renovate warehouse
area into clinic with surgery suite and recovery area. This is long overdue for the animal collection the zoo cares for. Will
reduce patient stress, increase both staff& animal safety, allow for more immediate application oftreatment and smoother
recovery. Will be built partially in house and partially with contractor. Funded partially by city budget and partially by
Zoo Society.

t*+This space is now requirement ofboth USDA and the accrediting organization Zoological Association of America.***

Covering remaining old pipe fence with trex fagade. +*+Addressing old peel pipes in animal and visitor areas is now a

requirement of accrediting organization Zoological Association of America.***

Insurance WIP: Scheduling dates for thatch replacemenl and roof replacement

Programs:
No Summer Camps or Teen volunteer program. This accounts for lower program revenue.

Stroller Safari program (Wednesdays in September & October) rebranded as Nature Connection to include Home School

audience.

Admission & program increases began October l.



FY 2021-2022 4th Quarter

Public Safety
Fire

Police
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Gainesville Fire-Rescue
201 Santa Fe

Gainesville, Tx 76240

$,I^,lr.gainesville.tcus

Memo
Barry Sullivar! City Manager

Wayne Twiner, Fire Chief

10/Mn022

Quarterly Performance Measures - FY 2022 4th Quarter

lncident Responses
/ 900 Total Fire responses
/ 785 ofthese responses were in the City; I l5 were outside the City
/ Total dollar loss saved $544,013 or 65%

Training
r' 2,255 Total Fire Departrnent Training Hours
/ Reached 2,996 childrcn, 2,096 adults and 247 seniors ttrough 22 Fire Departrnent special

events and presentations.

Insp€ction Program
/ Completed 29 Trget Hazard on-shift inspections and Pre-Fire Plans on commercial, business

& industrial propertiesy' Fire Inspector conducted 176 inspections and 6l re-insprections and acceptance testing,
including annual inspection of commercial and public assembly locations, courtesy home
inspections, acceptance testing and routine inspections on fre protection systems

/ 20 I hazards identified during Firefighter on-shift inspectiom; I 96 hazards conected
r' 0 Compliance worksheets retumed
r' l0 Certificate ofOccupancy impections
/ 315 houn and 93 contacts for Fire Marshal Activities

Fire Investigatfuns
/ 19 hours spent on 5 new investigations by Fire Marshal within Gainesville; and I I hours on 5

continuing investigations
/ 0 new Task Force investigation response within Gainesville
/ 0 hours spent on 0 Task Force investigation by Fire Marshal outside ofGainesville

Storm Spotter Activi0
/ 0 storm spotter activations this quarter

To:

From:

Daie:

Re:

1



ApparatuvEquipment
/ Performed all routine apparatus and equipmenl maintenarce as scheduled

Emergency Management

/ Administration of Homeland Security Grants - HSEEP and SERI
r' Aftended Regronal EMC monthly meetings at TCOC
/ TCOG HSEEP, SERI, LEPPA Grant project administration
/ Active shooter tabletop exercise with NTMC May I 8, 2022, Functional h)gust 17,2022 utd Full ftale

Sept 14,2022.y' Active shooter tabletop exercise with GISD August 12, 2022
/ Mike Doughty completed NIMS 300 taining
/ Tamara Sieger completed 40 hous FEMA Advanced Public lnformation Officer training
/ Fire and Police Chiefhad fint GISD Safety and Secwity board meeting on 8/30/22 and will meet

quarterly in the future.
/ City Manager, Fire Chiel and Polic€ Chief met with NCTC Administration on 9/29122 to discuss

Emergency Management Operations including backup EOC options and drafting an MOU for
Emergency Management with the city and college.

Training & Fire Prevention

y' I member Checked Offto operate Tank -l
r' Attended GISD Back to School Wellness Event
/ All 3 Shifts Conducted Back to School Program - Slow Down School is back in Session Awareness

for all Local Elementary Schools
r' Gave Stalion Tour of Station 3 to Lil' Leopard Day Care
/ 2 members obtained TCFP Driver Pump Operator Certification
/ Participated in CISD Active Shooter Presentation Training
r' Provided GISD Cafeteria and Maintenance Personnel with Fire Extinguisher Trainingy' 3 members attend IAFC Conference in San Antonio
/ Tested and added 3 New Members to Swift Water Teamy' I Member received Fire Instructor I TCFP State Certificationy' I Member received Fire Officer I TCFP State Certification
/ Q-3 participated in Homecoming Parade
/ Fire Prevention Clowns Attended United Way Campaign Event
r' Participated in Active Shooter Training at NTMC
/ Participated in GISD Military and Fire Responder Appreciate Event before Football Game
/ 2 Members attended TEEX Propane Emergency Training in College Station
/ I Member attend Wildland Urban Interface Training at Tarrant County Collegey' All personnel Completed TCFP Injury Reporting Training

Miscellanmus

r' Maintaining Fire Department Facebook page
r' Updating Fire Department website
/ Continuation ofPress Release of safety articles in both GDR and Cooke Co. Weekly News
/ Battle ofthe Badges blood drive

. Page2



r' Developing in-house officer development curriculum (2 year program)
/ Ongoing update ofall SOP's/SOG's
/ Tamara Sieger - received Outstanding Member of the Year Award from Carter Blood Care for

drives coordinated during and after Covid in appreciation of lives saved

Fire Department - Performance Measures @udget)

Emergency Management - Performance Measues (Budget)

Estimaled 2022 Actual 4th quarter

Loss of life from fires 0 0

Fire Safety Inspections Fire Sqfety InspecIion
progr0m

100%

Required Training 100% 100%

Equipment Maintenance 100% l00o/o

6:44 Dispatch to Anival;
9:41 Call Receive to Anival

Estimated 2022 Actual 4th Quarter
Public Education Press

Releases

6 I

Emergency Management &
Homeland Security Meetings
Attended

t2 6

Number of EM Classes taken 3
,)

Grants Administered 3 )

. Page 3

Response time inside City
limits

6 min.



Gainesville Police Department
2021-2022 4th Quarter Report

The Gainesville Police Department Communications Division processed and routed 9,173 calls
for service during the 4th quarter of fiscal year 2021-2022, which includes 3,724 calls that were
received through the 9-l-l- system. The monthly calls for service totals were July- 3,010
(including 1,413 9-l-l calls), August - 3,086 (including 1,137 9-l-l calls), and September -
3,077 (including 1,174 9-l-l calls).

During the 4th quarter ofthe 2022 reporting period there were 299 cases assigned to
Investigators ofthe Criminal lnvestigations Division from July 1,2022 until September 30,
2022. There were 87 cases filed with the County Attomey,56 cases filed with the District
Attomey, 0 cases filed with the Municipal Court, 7 cases referred to Juvenile Probation,0 cases

closed, l7 cases unfounded, 5 cases cleared exceptionally, 5 cases transfened to another agency,
and 9l cases suspended. The division obtained 6 arrest warrants and 7 search wanants this
period. Investigators currently have l0l open cases.

The property room has taken in 373 new items this quarter and 289 ofthose are still in storage, 23
items have been released by chain of custody, 3l items have been permanently released to the
prosecutors etc. and 30 items were disposed. Four separate court orders were obtained during this
time, one for the guns that will be traded to GT for credit, one authorizing the incineration of 150

lbs. of marijuana, one allowing $631.44 to be deposited into the general fund and the other
allowing of the dismantling of nine firearms or BB guns. There were a total of 363 items destroyed
during this quarter.

Police Trainee Nolan Norris is currently in Phase 4 ofthe Field Training Program and is
scheduled to complete the program in mid-October. Police Cadet Chance Cockrell began the
Texoma Regional Police Academy on July I 8, 2022 and is scheduled to graduate in November,
2022. Officer Eric Cragg retired effective August 01, 2022. Officer Chad Mulkey was appointed
to serve as the Department's Administrative Officer effective August 01, 2022. The Department
currently has four vacant positions with recruiting efforts still underway.

The first of the three Patrol units approved for this fiscal year has been deployed. The remaining
two units are tentatively scheduled to be built in October, 2022 but there is no projected delivery
date. The CID unit for this fiscal year has been deployed.

The Department participated in I I community outreach programs. During the month of July,
officers participated in an event at the Lil' Leopards Leaming Ladder, schools visits and security
assessments at the Callisburg and Lindsay Independent School Districts, and a back to school
event at the Gainesville Independent School District. During the month of August, officers
participated in a back to school event at B.P. Douglas Park, Civilian Response to Active Shooter
Events (CRASE) training at the Cooke County Appraisal District and the North Texas Medical
Center, and a presentation to the law enforcement classes at the Gainesville High School.
During the month of September, officers participated in an event at Mrs. Terry's Preschool, a

t



fraud panel discussion at First State Bank, an event at the Lil' Leopards Leaming Ladder, and the
GAVA Fall Art reception.

As for overall activity, the number of calls for service increased 4%o from the third quarter of this
fiscal year, which is 23% higher than the same period last year. The number of9-l-l calls
trended downward sharply with a l67o decrease from the previous quarter, which represents an

I loZ decrease from the same quarter last year. UCR Part I crimes declined sigrrificantly by
35%, which is l6% lower than the same period last year. Although the calls for service
increased, UCR Part I offenses decreased which is a positive trend for the community. It should
be noted that while this downward trend in criminal activity was also seen last year, there were
actually upward trends in the past several years prior to the 20-21 fiscal year.



Performencr llleasur$: (;aincsville Policr Departmenl - {th Qu&rler }'\'2021-2022

ndyd.rtryol-d.bd 445 156 345 4:ll 4:ll 350 .l0t 3:37 344 3t9 3r38 353 J:56

36.000 2.t04 t.990 2,t59 2. t81 1.918 2.240 2.429 2.619 2.629 2_7at 24.521

20 l1 l I 0 I I 0 0 l J8

lrr$',te[fuyirLLh!
I,100 l4 t7 40 40 49 t0 37 11 26 21 :ls9

.iil&!r.n{LDrdl{t 850 7E 85 E6 60 65 60 70 71 48 65 EJ?

itrrr ror-4 {rEd l0 I I 0 0 I { I :l t9

l5 I I 0 0 2 I 2 2 2 2t

l9

I I ?



Gainesville Police Departm ent 2021-2022 Crime Type Summary

Oct Nov Dec Fcb l\l ar Apr May Aug Sep lst 2nd 3rd Irh 2t-22
Crlb for Service - All 1442 2ll8 2471 2575 2211 2581 2791 1067 294J 3010 l0lr6 )o't7 7{00 8803 9l?3 J2607

Cslls for Service - Police 210,{ t990 2159 2181 l9l 8 2240 2429 2729 2639 2629 2781 2125 62sl 6J{2 7197 8lJ5 28521

9rl Crlls l4t2 I2l I l{71 14l 8 t2t2 t4l6 l14l t550 l40 I l4tl lt11 u74 4 7 {066 .t{52 3121 16.159

Ahnns C.lls (B'rrelrO,Robber,) 71 4l 59 71 8l 71 1t '73 20.1 199 266 225 E9.)

Dillr.brnc6 (hcludes Dorrslic) '73 80 8'l 8l 8ll E6 87 7t 6l 210 250 255 221

Accideots(lu.ior, Nliror, Ilit.nd Rur) 78 85 Eri 60 6i 60 70 17 11 :IE 65 2Sr 185 211 181 EJ7

Crses Assigrcd - CID t20 I l3 8.1 l0l llt t0l 96 t0r 296 298 32t 299 t2t7
Cases Cler]td - CID (Filed, f,rception) 90 5u 46 67 8.1 52 78 62 52 35 6ll 55 l9,l 20.1 192 158 111

CRINIE TYPf, Oct Dec Jan Fcb Mar Apr IUay Jun Jul Aug sep lst 2nd 3rd 4th 2t-22
I 0 I Ivu.derNon-NegligeDt NlIn3l.ughter 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Fo.cibl€ Rrpc 0 I 0 I 0 0 0 I 0 0 l I I I I t 5

I 0 I 0 0 I I I 30 0 I 0 0 0

Aggravrred Assaulr 7 l I 2 5 2 0 2 ,l 2 1 lt 9 6 6

{ 7 1 I .l I 0 I t0 l5 5 {lBurglrry 2 2 I

Thefi (Ercept Motor Vehicle Thcft) l9 28 20 34 l0 36 34 37 25 22 t5 t6 67 100 96 53 ll6

I 1 5 l 6 9 6 I l0 8 l.t l9 5l\totor vehiclc Thefr 5 5 0

3'l 37 24 100 129 133 87 449Iotal lndcr Crimes 34 39 21 40 10 49 46 50

IIIIIIIIIIIIII
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0
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2021-2022 Workload Data

Jan Jun Jul
1231

86 66 109 8l
68 8t

67
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2021-2022 Summary of Arrests

Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr Jun Jul Aug sep lst 2nd 3rd 4rh 2t-22
't7 41 78 55 55 68 79 14 55 67 65 85 202 t78 208 217 805
I I 2 1 2 I l 2 I I 4 0 ,t 7 6 5

Totals 18 .t8 80 59 57 69 82 76 56 68 69 85 206 r85 2t1 222 E27



2021 -2022 Traffi c Enforcement Summary

lst 2nd 3rd 4th ) I _'r)

Citations Issued 610 749 995 I l0l 3455
Warnings Issued 996 t259 t468 t76l 5484
Totals r606 2008 2463 2862 8939



2021-2022 Summary of Narcotic Offenses

Oct Dcc l'eb Nlr r }lry Jun Jul Au-E sep 2nd .)rd lrh 2t-22
Iri.ur.ctur./D.liv.ry PG | (C@.in.. H.roin.

0 0 0 0 1 0 I 0 I I 2 5 t0

Pos.lion PG l/l-B (Cocorin., H.roin.
M.lhrmph.t.min., r.rhnyl) I 5 7 .l 0 ll 7 5 6 8 l-l ll ltt 20 62

Po$.$ior PG lA{LSD)
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Pos.sior PG 2(Echrr. PCP .rhnh. M..ij .n. Oil
l l 5 5 I 5

,7
8 5 l 0 lt ll 20 5 11

Porr.rlior PG 2,{ (Syrth.ti. ..nnlbimidr, rud.r
K') 0 0 0 L) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Po!!rsion PC l(V.lium, X.n.r, Riirlitr)
I 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 3 0 0 I ,l

Porr.lrlor PG a (M.dicitrd rh.r .rn b. .buid, .u.h
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Porr.rrion D.rg.rou Drrsr (Pr.!criplionr drtrst
I I l 0 I 0 I I 0 0 I I t2

t0 .l I II 3 6 5 t5 8 1l 20

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 0 0 0 I (l I

Po!.$ior Dru3 P!.ph.rn!lir
24 t.l 25 2t I6 11 l0 ll l8 l5 23 26 62 6l E9 E{ 2)6

0 0 0 I I :l I 2 5 0 1 E l9

.10 24 17 )2 20 ,15 60 58 46 58 .10 47 llt 97 l6l Its 5l?

lst

I

0 0 0

5

I



2021-2022 Summary of Animal Control Calls

Oct Nov Dec Jrn Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug sep lst 2nd 3rd ,lth 2t-22

18t s0s 507 7Sl 171 25J7Totrl Crlls t9l l4.l 168 113 l,l.l 190 219 260 272 248 245

-
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Performance Measures: Gainesville Police Department - 4th Quarter FY 2021-2022

Parformrnca Objectives Performrnce !Iersuras
f,srirured

fY22 Jul Aug sep Q{ Totrl

Timcly delivery ofscrvicc to and
communicstion with thc citizens

of the community

Maitltrir emargenay rcsponsa
times belo* 5 minutcs. (Pri-l) 4:45 3:59 3rl8 l:53 J:56 Avg

Respond to rll cells for 3arvice

the ssme day ss the csll is

received.
36.000 2.78t E,135

Review policies snd procedures
io ansure profassional cuslomer

service

Dircctives rnd procadures
ravirw€d & €vrlurted

20 I 2 2 5

Enhrncc public srf.ty within th.
community

Maintrir Indax Crima! rt or
below 1,200.

r.100 31 26 21 t7

Enhrnce sefety on the rordwrys
lltrintrin trsffic rccidents at or

below E50
850 4fl 187

Strengthen community rehlioIs
through int€rrction with Polic€

Deprrtment pcrsoIlnel.

Number of community outr€rch
progrrms.

t0 I 3 2

Number of youth outracch
progrems.

t5 2 I 2 5

14 65



Gainesville Police Department
Support Serl ices

Quarterly Report for July, August and September 2022

Julv
Communications

o The Communications Division processed and routed a total of 3,010 calls for service in July.
9-l-l calls received 1,413

Community Services
o Attended and prepared for the Gainesville Citizen Police Academy Alumni monthly meeting

Training
o 7 employees attended training classes for a total of 168 training hours.

Animal Control
o See spreadsheet for monthly activities.

Gainesville Public Safety Building Maintenance
o Performed various building maintenance projects.

August
Communications

o The Communications Division processed and routed a total of 3,086 calls for service in
August.
9-1-1 calls processed 1,137

Community Services
o Gainesville Citizen Police Academy Alumni monthly meeting canceled due to COVID-I9.

Training
o 9 employees attended training classes for a total of 168 training hours.

Animal Control
o See spreadsheet for monthly activities.

Gainesville Public Safety Building Maintenance
. Performed various building maintenance projects.

September
Communications

o The Communications Division processed and routed a total of 3,077 calls for service in
September.
9-l -l calls processed 1,174

Community Services
o Attended and prepared for the Gainesville Citizen Police Academy Alumni monthly meeting.

Training
o l3 employees attended training classes for a total of280 training hours.
o Hosted the FLETC Active Shooter Train the Trainer course. Agencies from several states,

including Maryland and Califomia, attended this training.
Animal Control

o See spreadsheet for monthly activities.
Gainesville Public Safety Building Maintenance

o Performed various building maintenance projects.
o Replacing carpet in four rooms



Records Contacts for 4th Quarter - July, August, and September 2022

Total Total
CASA I 0.3 r Email 136 4l .85

Citizen 86 26.46 Fax t4 4.3t
City 6 1.85 Mail 8l 24.92
DFPS 52 | 6.00 Person 18.15

Insurance 78 24.00 Phone 35 t0.77
Media 9 2.77 325
Military 0 0.00
Municipal
Court

6 1.85

OAG I 0.31

Outside
Agency

86 26.46

32s

CASA - Court Appointed Special Advocates
Citizen - Citizen Contacts
City - Includes HR, Code Enforcement or any office of the City of Gainesville
DFPS - Department of Family and Protective Services
Insurance - Includes request from reporting agencies (Lexis Nexis, Metropolitan Reporting,
Yellow Dog Reports, etc. as well as local insurance agencies)
Media - Newspapers and news stations
Military - All branches of military service
Municipal Court - Local Municipal Court
OAG - Office of Attomey General
Outside Agency - Other LE Agencies, FBI, Probation, Parole, CA/DA offices (local and other),
TxDOT, Oncor
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BY 2021-2022 4th Quarter

Public WORKS
Streets

Storm Water Drainage

Water Distribution

Wastewater Collection

Water Production

Wastewater Treatment

Industrial Waste

Moss Lake

Construction Inspections
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2021\2022 QUARTERLY REPORT - lst4th Quarter

Streets

Storm Water Drainage

Water Distribution

Wastewater Collections

Water Production

Wastewater Treatment

Industrial Waste

Moss Lake

Construction Inspections
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT - DIVISIONS



Public Works Department-Performance Measures

2019 2020 202r
Budteted

2022
lstQuaner

2022
2nd Quarter

7022
3rd Quaner

7022
4th quarter

zo27

Streets:
4461 3903 1003 467 627 269
78% 50% 50% 50v, 75% so% 56%

3500 1S0

77 102 83 83 29 2 32 27

43% so% rs% tsvo 100% 13% 63%

Totelpothole repaks
Repairpothole5 within 72 hours of nolice
Total potholes repaired within timeframe
Street cut repairs
Rcpalr street cuts within 3 weer6
Totalstreet cut repaired withln time frame 31 50 72 t2 7 2 L7

water & Wastewater Admlnlstration
Plans review€d within 15 days ofreceipt 100% 700% 700% 100% 100% 70o% 700% 700%

Stormwater Drainager
Maintain 70% of drainate ditches/creeks 7W" 7V/" 7W. 70% 70% 70v, 70% 70v.

Water Distribution:
10 83 83 11 15 72 3168

63% 70% 75% 75% 54% 80% so% 38%

10 50 2t 27 5 5 72 12

67% 70% 12% 80% 60% 66% s8%

Wat€r main leak repairs
R€pairwater main leak within 48 hou13 ofootice
Water service line repairs
Repairwater rervice lines within 48 hours of notice
Fire hydrant repairs I 15 3 3 0 7 0 0

wastewate, Colledion:
16 15 11 11 5 3 5

sav,56% 100% 87% 87% 100%

11 14 14 5 28

aw, 66% 50%67% tmvo 11% llvo 81%
181 115 69

Repalrsewer main lealswithin /18 hou6 of notice

Sewer lervlce llne repairs
Repaar sawer service linei within il8 hours oI notice
Sewer main blocka&s 297 514 240 240 58

Wastewater Treatment
98% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 99%

100% 100% too% 100% r00% 100% 100%

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Maintain 8Oo/rSS removal rate
Biologlcal assays for toxicity
Chronicand acute reproductlon amd suNival fia%
lndustrlal waste Pretreatment

t2 3 1 1 1 1 0 1

18 3 1 1 1 I 0

l2 2 2 2 2 I 0 0

7 6156 50 13 13 16

10 6 6 1 5 211

11 75 10 10 5 5 2

15 23 23 0 1 5

Requirad Slt lnspections
Totalslu lnspections
Required Slu Sampliry Events

Grease trap inspec-tion

Permlts lssued

NOvt l5sued

Pretreatment survey's Biven

Watea P,oduction

100% 100% 7m% 100% 700% 100% 100%

100% Passln8 of minimum score on allPotable water
Quality Testlng 100%

IIIIIIII
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Public Works-Street & Storm Water Divisions

F t 2021-2022 r,Ex 4th Quarter@

,ob Desaription QT8 I QTR 2 qTR 3 QTR 4

1003 467 627 269 2365

29 2 32 27 90

109 0 22 t64
712 0 14 60 186

Traff c 9ans lnnalled/Replaced 1l 22 5 7 47

Sreer Sr,,ls lnsralled,Rolaced 2\ 3 24 66

0 0 7l 150 221

Mow.d Private tots (code tnfor.emen0 6 0 9 15 30

Demoltuon! (City & Antiqu! Lumb€d 7 26 17 5 55

l\lumber of Miles Swept
58 45.4 8.s 16.5 128.4

97.1. 0 0 24.5 t27.6
101.70 46 8.6 28.6 184.9

101.10 1.6 25.25 146.55

1.50 0 0 4.1 5.5

4th Quarter
lar:su't

General St.e€t Maint€nanc€
Bnish removal at various lo.ations
Bauling to variout location5
Hauling lor other depa.lmcnts

G.n€ralStr€et Mainten.ncc
Erurh removal at varioue location9

Haulint material to variou5 locations

HaulinB for other departmenlt
O.bris r.mdal al va.ious localionr

Gene.al Street Maint€nance

Haulintmat€riaitovarious localaons

H.ulihg for other departments

oebis r.moval at vaious locations

T---r----lIf
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Public Works-lvaste Water Colle.tions and Water Distribution

F\', 2020-2021 July-Sept 4th Querter

Job Descriplion Jull Aug Sept QIR r QTR 2 QTR 3 Ql'R 1

Reparr Hydrant 0 0 0 0 I 0 0 I

Remove Hydmnl 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Repair Water Marn Leak 9 t0 l5 l2 ll
Repair Wat€r Service Lrne 5 5 5 5 t2 t: l4
lnstall Wat€r Tap I 0 0 1 I 1

Meter Replacedsel ll 26 l0 11 l,r l6 4',7 r34

PullMeter l l5 I 0 0 45 l9 64

Scheduled Meter Replac€mcnts l 0 0 325 7 332

Test Meter I 4 l I I l6 2l
Repair Meter l I I 0 l2
Repair Curb Stop 3 6 8 2l l1 24 t'7 76

Locate Lines l8 6l 50 l2.l 69 91 lI 411

Repair Sew€r Marn I I 2 5 4 t1
Repair Sewer Scrvice Line 0 0 2 8 5 I 2 24

lnstall Sewer Tap 0 I I I 0 5

Sewer Main Blockages (Flush Main) 4 l0 l6 68 9l 56 30 241

Sewer Main Blockages (Flush Service) l4 l5 70 88 60 40 258

Customer Side Water lssue 3 6 l4 20 t'7 l8 2l 78

Customer Side Meter Issue 3 I I l I 8 l4
Customer Side Sewer Issue 6 6 8 52 6l l9 20 112

Outsource Street Cut Repairs water/Sewer 0 0 ll 5 2 20

After HourCalls - Sewer Blockage 4 6 52 11 4l 2t l9l
Aner HourCalls -Tum On Water l 8 7 29 lt t8 75

After HourCalls - Tum Off Water l I 0 5 7 3 4 l9
After Hour Calls -Water/Meter l.eaks l6 21 t1 4,1 l0 40 60 t14
Check Hot Spols 0 t6 0 29 0 45

Prevenlative Maintenance 0 I 0 l8l 0 1l I 125

LY Totrl

t2

2

l

l

t1

0 0



City of Gainesville Public Works Department FY 2t-22 July-Sept
Water Production & Moss Lake-Lift Stations 4th Quarter

Description July Aug !ept Qtr Total

3.

4.

Qrr 4

3.

4.

Hours Checki Lifl Stations 180ICICIT
ofGeneIsl Msintenance 60ELEE

ft Station Maintcnance Cost $1202. t 3I@rt@L@
eber Fire Protection Cost $0.00I@LIUI@

a@E@
2

480 t.9204E0 480 480

24060 60 60 6t)

$48.875.68 $2.018.94 $ t.202.13 $s3.848.4r$1.731.66

$0 00$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 s0.00

l Fl Totrls



City of Gainesville Public Works Department July-Sept
Water Production & Moss Lake-Water Pumpagr 4th Quarter

Description July Aug Sept Qtr Total

2

3

4

5

6

t67,920.000

82,753,688

68

99yo

$231.300.9?

6,436.524

30/.
,7

*Note*

Estimated water loss is including water sold tkough the meter

Qtr I Qtr 2 Qtr 3 Qtr 4
7,0t0,000 I t9.426.000 t38.951.000 r67.920,000

48,312,3s2 40,399,952 47,700,595 82.753.688

60 60 6{t 68

t00% t00% 9gyo 990/"

$127,135.35 $134.320.29 $r r9,082.07 $231.300.97

4.702,701 3.524,115 7.529,961 6.436,524

30/" 30/"

I

,
3

4

5

6

1

Total Well Production @@@
Total Surface Water Production @r@@rp@
Bacteriological Sarnples Taken EEE
Bacteriological Samples Passed @@@
Well & SWTP Maintenance Cost I@I@I@
Gallons tost due to traks/Line Flushing r@@r!@
Estimated Water loss Perc€ntage @@@

y Summary

FY 2l-22



Public Works-Wastewater Treatmenl
& lndustrial Waste Pretreatment Division
Fv 2021-2022 t! 4th QuartertrM

Wrstewater Treotmcnt
Grllons Trert€d \lrsaewrlcr Rcuscd

!!ly 2022 15,478,000 0

Ausust 2022 19.691,000 0

S€ ember 2022 35,887,000 0

Drily Avcrrgc $lorthlt'lba2l
lu.ly 2022 |,144,000 34,478,000

Aususl2022 t.280,000 39,693.000
|, t 96,000 15,887.000

Quiderly Averrgeflot.l

Industrirl lVsstc/Pretrestment
Permi.lssued SIt Inspccliool t'crfornrcd

Jt ly 2022 0 ! 5

Ausust 2022 0 0 5

September 2022 I 0

SimplinE Etenls NO\"3 lslucd Brckllow lnspections

luly 2022 0 0 5

Ausust 2022 0 0 2

Seplember 2022 1l 2 IJ

wastehrulcr Permirr Violrtions Issucd for frilurc to hrv. brckflo* dsvic. Inspected

July 2022 July 0

Ausnsl 2022 0 0

September 2022 I 0

PmtElmnt strnd. Civ.n lr.rl Buriness Sur€ys Given

Juh 2022 0

August 2022 5 AU,e-22 E

September2022 0 Sep-22 4

ht-22

Sepr€mb€r



Public Works-Construction Inspection
FY 2021-2022

Inspection Description QTR 1 QTR 2 QTR3 YRLY Total

I 0 IDRC Meetings

3 8Plan Reviews I 2

3Bid Openings 0 2 I 0

3Preconstruction Meetings 0 ') 0 I

2 0 0 2Progress Meetings

0 0Water Main lnstallations (LF) 32 50

2Fire Hvdrant Installations 2 0 0

t5Valve Installations t4 0 I 0

Fire Main Installations 0 0 0 0 0

l 0 0 0 7Water Main Tie-lns
0 4Water Samples 4 0

4Hvdrostatic Tests 4 0 0 0

3856Sewer Main Installations (LF) 765 I58t I 180

2 7 5 t7Sewer Manhole Installations

I 0 l0 27Sewer Cleanout Installations

0Sewer Main Tests 0 0 7

5Sewer Manhole Tests 0 0 5 0

0Storm Sewer Main Installation (LF) 0 0 0 0

00 0 0 0Storm Sewer lnlet Box Installation

0 0 0 0Subgrade Construction

0 0 0Unclassifi ed Street Excavation (CY) 0

0Subgrade Tests 0 0 0 0

0Concrete Street C, Construction (LF) 0 0 0 0

226700 0 21970 700Asphalt Sreet CorConstruction (LF)

0 0 0 0Bridge Steel Inspections

0 0 0Bridge Concrete Inspections 0

27Bad Weather Days 8 t0 6 3

100%SUMP K(Construction) 96% 98% 100v,

l00Yol00o/o 100%l-35 Utility Relocations (Design)

96%80% 80% 92% 96%I-35 Utility Relocations (Construction)

l00o/oMaster Plans (Planning) l00o/o

100%Impact Fees (Planning) 100%

100% 100v.Cole Street Sanitary Sewer (Design)

90"/o 100% l00YoCole Street Sanitary Sewer (Construction)

l00Yo 100v.Sreet Seal (Design) 85o/o

100% 100%Street Seal (Construction)

95Yo 95%UV Disinfection Project (Design) t0% 50% 60%

57% 57%CIoth Media (Design) t0% 40% 55%

7OYo 70%SUMP L (Design) t0%
100%Mill & Overlay (Design) 95% l00o/o

II
II

QTR 4

0 0

2

0

0 3250

0

0

7

330

3

l6

0

0

0

0
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